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194 PARISH OF LANOWE, alias ST. KEW.

FAMILY OF DE PRIDIAS alias PRIDEAUX.

The pame and family of Prideaux is of great antiquity in Comwall. Soon after the
Nerman Comquest we find the family seated at Prideaux Castle in the parish of Luxullion,
and some have attributed to it a British origin' The first of the same of whom we
bave any record is Paganus, or Pagun, Predieux who in the pedigree registered in the
Heralds' College is described as * Pagan Prideaux, Lord of Prideaux in the Conquest time."
From bhim the third in descent was Nicholas Predieux, Lord of Predeaux,” who, iv addition
to a son Richard. is stated in an old family pedigree, to bave bad a son called Hickedon
or Herdon' twin brother of the said Richard' from whom, according to family pedigrees,
Prideaux of Orchardon descended: but this is manifestly incorrect, for it appears from
record evidence that Geoffry de Pridyas married the beiress of Orcharton, for in 1220 a
fine was Jevied in which Aliva who was the wife of Jobn Orcherton was petitioner and
Geoffry de Pridvas and Isabella his wife, by Reginald® de Pridvas as attormey for the said
Liabella, of the third part of two parts of ope Knight's fee, &c., in Orcherton, antL the
third part of two parts of one Knight's fee in demesne. and the third part of two parts
of the services of two Knights, &e., in Brethok (Brodoke), in Cornwall, which Alina
claimed as of dower of the gift of the smaid John sometime ber busband, and sbe remised
and quitclaimed her whole right in the same to the said Geoffry and Issbella and the
heirs of the said Isabella for ever.’

The Heralds Visitation of 1620 (Harl. MSS, 1080, fo. 412b.) commences the pedigree
of Prideaux of Orcharton with Sir Richard Prideaux (described as of Orcharton) said to
be the father of Sir Geoffry Prideaus of Orcharton. We think that Sir Richard is
erroneously described as “of Orcharton™ for there wa: no Richard of that place unmtil
1408, and we believe the former to be identical with Richard Prideaux, who is shown in
the authorised Visitation Pedigree (Heralds’ Coll.) to bave died in 1250. The dates will
agree very well. )

! Polwlele Hist. of Cornw,, Vel &, 61. Whitaker.

* This Nicholus is stated to have died in 1169, bt we E2d in 1182 the Sheriff of Cormwall accounted for
Balf & mark paid 10 Nicholas de Pridias, who bad come to Loadon o croms the sa in the Kisg's srvice. In
1160 he was amerccd hulf & mark for making & false claim, and agaiz in 1195 be was amerced 25, for the same
ciose.  (Pipe Rolls of these years).

* May sot “Hiekoden" bave been a corruption of * Orchesdon™ and Herdoo of * Hickeden.

¢ It should be noted that in 1218, Sir Thomas de Pridias, Knot, was placed in remainder in Jdefault of jssuo
of Jobm Bevill and Agoes his wife, dater alis, in the mancr of Wolfyston eo. Cornwall (Ped Iia. Div. Cos
3d Hen, II1) Semewhat later we find TRomas de Pridias severn! times mentiosed, and on one cecasion with
Sibella his wife, This laet Thumsas is ot descritvd a2 & Knight, and therefore must bave been & dilferent porson.
We wre unable to place vithor of thes in the pedigree.

* This Regirald was protably the brother of Gooffry, and the father of Rir Thomas who held Truromarche.

* Pedes Finiam #h Heery 111, Esmter. Cornw. No 1.—<The Pipe Roll of 825 Hemry 111 shows that

Geoliry do Pridyas gave the Kizg ooe mark to have a licence of concord with Adlens who was the wife of Jobs
do Orchertos,
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PEDIGREE OF PRIDEAUX
' ORCHARTON, co.

Pagen Pridesns Loed of Pridessssy. . .
w the Comguent fime,

¥ T - "
Philip, L. Richerd Prideaws, Lovd of Pridrana .. ..
died 1122, temp, Henry L T

- -Eaasrewaasas T ERATANTERENES E R BRIV As _Av

OF PRIDEAUX, co. CORNWALL, AND OF
DEVON.—Ta»rLx 1.

1 harcby certify that the following Pedigrec of Pridesss, Lords of Prideaux, agrees
with the Becord io this Ofice. 2. C L 344,

= Herslds' College, STEPHEX TUCKER,
M—M-Mdm-:.ﬁdll“?... 1834, )
e Ty o ¥k March, Rouge Oroir.
h-l’nuel Tywardreth,
Neekolas Pridesez, Lord of Prideaus, died 1149
Amarced in 2alf & mark 1189, aad again
amerced 1108
veo Srimlda da Bulemy, cob. of her Robert de Cardisan beld two Baronies in Cornwall, viz , Cardinas e
besther Geoffry de Saleny. Botardel. consisting of seventy-one Knight's fao ; m \Mq
Rickard Pridescs, Lord | fo. 330, bving 1916, T . o |
Pridesuz, son and heir
Johs de Or-opAlina, das. of .. 1 Beatrice B W Emma.
charton, died Nw 1220, when de Hewy, ter de
bedore 1220, :u\d' ‘{;;vc-
Richard Prodoans, Lovd of Prideava e . .. l.hd o“m
d:dluo ‘;:MI:I.MU n.:'ih oz her dau.
dated Betwern 1230 and 1240, l (1220) her beirs.
TR — A I
Palduia Pridesus, Loed ofp.... a.gh-xd.-r‘ verr ‘Geofiry splmbelia, dav. and beir of=Nicholas, dav.  Hugh =..... Odo de ;
Dyideans, sov and Aeve, r de Jein de Orcharton, mar.  of Ihpelram do ""85 Treverbyn, heis
L l Pridyse. | before 1220, biving i Braymar Tri.  Trer- 1250-83. (Ped. Fin.
y isitation, 1620, Easter term 1244, dind in  nity term 33nd  @rbwn. Fin, 37thHy. Mich,
» & Hevor. l Trisity term 1245 Heary 111 “Im I'“nr{
¥y 7. Gograros. Thomas Prideanz, Knt. =Jone. dav. of Sir Thomw DPridias, semm. aguinst thes=Rosc, o Prides &:n}a-m
8 Heoowonmay. 8;,‘.15“,—“4 IAibp Brodrygan. Welah 1200, Colisetor of Sulw sume yoar, | prescet. rnlh,:y.h'-hlh .0 bn:r..ud widow m‘_
9. Canarvow., beiv. Roturned & bolding lands of the value of | od 1o 5t and mother 1245, Sheriff o Alynston in 1269 and | bving 1325,
10 el £20 & year or upwards 1297, Knight of the Ims. of Devon 1271, 1272, and : 1277, biving 1276, dead
: Shire 129 Had grant of Masor of Trure | Traro 1273 Livieg 1207, (Pipe in 1280
N Merch 1302 Died 1267, (Pipe Boll Ing., | 1345. Roll).
pr= 4th Bdward 11, Ne. 27.)
o - At ]
‘ ™~ \J L] - = a g
Sl Regioald,  Alice, wife of Sir  Lucy, wife of  Peser de Pridins, sottlemont=Eluabeth, Maled, mar. Walter Sir WalterpMarpery,
jodfrey. ?.d“‘g Publles, osn snt heW recior of  Fichard Reskymer et Nerc-  made upos Rim by his father | dau & beir b Albe of Badeford, & Mf’..,,_,mox.‘,_
death; did fealty for h Brodoke gﬂl Finfum, 1ith ward Ved.(Fin, 1251, died 1316, 1_ pm. | of Sir Hugh . Fin., 34th byn, mm (e widow 1314
of ‘Traro 1311 ; Lvizg |& died 1343 ward [, Easter.) 10h Edward 1.,  9tb Edwand 11, No. 13) TNV’bﬂ ward 1)) =24 beis Nving 132¢ '
| Fin. #th
daw. of Reo idiss, o Margery. Ragins r - - — )
1347 m::-m Owﬁy,m Manor Ractor Sir Rogrr de Pridias, Kot 0on and beir pClaricia dau. of Ralph. Yiving Sir John Jdee(Claricia,
ux to 5t Mary's | remar. Joha Mas- 10 Newanham 1360, mans- St Ma aoed 22 vears on he fathor’s demeth | ........ (Pede 1360 (bt Cliflurd, | Bving
ill prov. st W'L ercan, cap. for Bargesses of Trure, Koight of the Shire for Deves 1331, | Fin 14th Edv, Fiz, 17 Eving 1324, uu
gust 1347 H Bodmin 1377, 1333 Hud livery of soxin %5 October 1315, | 111, Easter, Edward 11.)
: l (et Fin Wb Edward 1), Divers cos.)
v

|
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182 SURVEY OF DEVON.

manor, with Lustleigh, unto Damerell, in mar-
riage with their daughter, in the time of Edward
the third, who had 1ssue Joan, wile of Durnford,
and Clarissa, wedded to John Berev, of Berryine
herber. ‘The hamlet of Hetsell, vow llmthﬁ)clrl,
was given to Walter de Doway by the conqueror,
and it was lately the land of Siane. Aund in this
parish theancient name of Honychureh doth inherit
and inhabit. (171) ’

_ Bianunry, anciently Bikaberry, the chief dwel-
'l!lg of that family, who lived here in the time of
King Johu, and of which progeny here dwelt nine
dcu_ccu(s, most of them ealled \Villiam, the last of
which, in the time of Heory the fourth, left his
lands to co-heirs, Margaret, married to Champer-
non, of Beer-Ferrers:  aml Elizabeth, wife of
Stephen Durnford, from whom the Edgcombes are
descended.  “The wilow of 1) tHliam Bisberry was
secondly married to Rohert Burton, Joln Cham-
pernon, lord of this manor, had issue Blanch, wife
of sir Robert Willoughby, whose son Robert lord
Brooke conveved the same unto his two daughters,
Ann, wife of Blunt, lord Mountjoy, and Eliza-
beth, wife of John Pawleu, m.zrq'ui's of Winches-
ter. (172)

INGsTON, or Kingstown happily, for that some
of the kings of this land held it 1n demesne; which
manor \\‘r'nllium lord Martin had in Edward the
first’s reign, and the I:rd_v Margaret, widow of the
last lord Martin, had it in jointure in Edward {he
third’s reign: from which family these lands de-
scended to lord Audley, and from that name, b
Fl.lz-“'arrvn, to the Bouchiers, earls of Bath. In
this parish is Wonwell, whiel gave name to its
ancient owner Thomas de Wonwell, who dwelt
thcre the twenty-fourth of Edward the first, and
which name continued this land to the time of
Henry the sixth, when Robert de Hendeston suc-
ceeded, and Philip his son after him, who left three

,4’/'/" :f'j :J*7</4 (;:ﬁ"‘;'ZK—j(;V’_?‘"” 4 df xTM, TN ‘ 2/.4"47‘ /I STFC—IA4D ~
S ¢ L o

SURVEY OF DEYON., 183

davghters, Margaret, wife of John Fortescue,
Elizabeth, wife of Phillip Courtenay, of Molland,
and Phillippa, wedded to Robert Ashford, a
younger son of Ashford [louse, Unto this Robert,
William Biglerry, knight, gave the common of
B:Igberry. by his grant dated the twenty-eighth of
Edward the third, and this name is firmly planted
here. (173)

Rinemons, in some records Redmore, was the
ancicat_inheritance of the Fitz-Stephens’, knights,
which Giles Iishacre owned in King Edward the
first’s time; and William Ferrers, of Churchton,
held one fec there in Merwell and Fogestanton in
king Edward the third's time.

Okenbury was the lands of Tovy in the conque-
ror's time, for which he gelded after one hide,
which was aflerwards the Bozuns' inheritance;
and by lineul descent from Emma, the daughter of
William Ferrers, matched into the name of Ash-
ford, it remuineth the inheritance of that tribe.
(174

'l'h)e next river that emptieth itsel{ into the sea is
Arme, or Erme, whereof the place is called Ar.
mouth, which is so shallow and full of rocks, that
no ships arrive there without extremity of weather
enforce them. In the reign of king Henry the
seventh, Philip, king of Castile, landed there by a
tempgstuous storm, with the loss of two of {nis
ships. And on the thirteenth of January, in the
year 1632, a ship suffered wreck here, Lamenta-
ble is the case of poor sea-faring men who suffer
wreck, which the Normans called Yartch; from
whom came that custom not unworthy writing,
that in ancient times, if a ship were cast on shore,
torn with tempest, and were not repaired by such
as were left alive within a certain time, then this
was taken for wreck. But king Henry the first
disliking the justice of that custom, ordained, that
if any one thing came on land alive, then the goods
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Iss SURVEY OF DEVON.

Folk driuk it thick, and piss it out full thin,
uch dregs therefore must noeds remain within,

Shilverston, now Shilston, was in king Henry
the third's time the lands and dwelling of John de
S'lnlvesu?u, wkose daughter Eleanor was first mar-
ried to sir Richard Bauchein, sccondly to sir John
de Aghlcigh. The said Richard had issue Joan,
married unto sir Richard Huish, whose son sir
Richard, in King Edward the first’s time, did con-
tend with the said John Ashleigh for the suid land,
Aﬁtryrnrdu, Robert Hill, the judge, settled his
dwelling here, and his posterity have continued the
same even to these our duys. (177)  Orcharton
was held by Jordan de Ia Warre in king Joln's
time; Gilbert Prideaux held this land in king
Henry the third’s rei u; he was a younger son of
(jcuﬂ'ry,_ son of sir Roger Prideaux, of Prideaux
Castle, in Cornwall, whom divers Luights of that
tribe suceecded.  Sir John Prideaux lost much of
lus. land by killing of sir William Bigbury,
Kuight; yet be left 5rchurum and Allington unte
his son, which continued in his posterity unto our
remembrauce, and this name, planted clsewhere,
flourisheth indegree of knight and baronet, They
held Orcharton thirteen descents (177) Dely
Port, call_cd also Old Port, lieth near Orcharton,
snd bad, iu elder ages, inhabitants of that name,
It was sometime a castle of delence, having a little
creek of the sea comin up under it.  John de la
Port, futher and son, ﬁved in this place in hing
llgnr'y the third and Edward the first’s time;
“’I".lllm de la Port, the last, by Hilaria his wife,
had issue three daughters, Alice, wife of Thomas
Heanton, unto whom Old Port fell for his portion ;
from whom, by Joan, their daughter and heir,
married to Richard Malduit, call Somaster, this
land descended in that line. (177)  Brownston

was given by Reginald de Vallotart Vaed .6 N¥.a
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Henry the third’s reign, whose son Adam granted
it unto Baldwin de Wayford, who gave it to the
ubbey of Buckfastleigh.” (177) Wimpston. an-
ciently Wimondesham, king Jokn bestowed on
John Fortescue, a soldier in arms, the tenth year of
his reign.  Several families of this name are
branched abroad, who bave produced many wor-
thy persondges, whose name (as Holinshed hath
it) is deduced from the strength of their shield, and
their motto is Forte scutum salus ducum. Of this
tribe have been famous men, both in honour of
arns and seats of justice. To particulurize a few
of many, sir Heary Fortescue, knight, was a wot-
thy commander under that illustrious prince king
Henry the ifth, who made him governor of Meanx,
in Beery,  Aunother sic Henry was lord chief
Justice in Ircland, a man of great estcem for his
virtueand sincerity in so high a calling.  Sir John
was lord chief justice of England, from the tenth
of king Heary the sixth to the end of his reign;
who in that laborious place mispent not his tine,
but penned a learned discourse of the laws of this
realm, commending it to the hopeful prince. De-
sides it, he wrote a prayer book, which savoured
much of the times we live in.  What shall I speak
of Pulesborn in Hertfordshire, Fulborn in Essex,
Souldon in Buckinghamshire, where sir John For-
tesgue, a right honourable kaight, built a goodly
house, who, for his deep learning and approved wis-
dom, was chancellor of the exchequer, and duchy
of Lancaster, and of the privy council to queen
Elizabeth ? I will enlarge no farther, for Wimp.
ston is aliesated. (177) East and West Leigh,
formerly Leigh Challons, took that adjunct of the
ancient owners ; the first of which name 1 fiod war
Hardwinus, son of the earl of Challons, who marricd
the lady Florence de Leigh, the lady of this lend, ol
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